MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Снар. 283

Chapter 283.

An Act to authorize and empower the First Baptist Church of Hampden to convey certain property to the Maine Baptist Missionary Convention.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to convey its property to Maine Baptist Missionary Convention. Section 1. The First Baptist Church of Hampden, county of Penobscot, is hereby authorized and empowered to convey by deed of gift to the Maine Baptist Missionary Convention all its property in the town of Hampden, Penobscot county.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 18, 1905.

Chapter 284.

An Act to extend the charter of the Tyler-Fogg Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended. Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Tyler-Fogg Trust Company, which were granted by chapter four hundred and twelve of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, are hereby extended for the future period of two years from the approval of this act; and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 18, 1905.

Chapter 285.

An Act to authorize the North Brooklin Wharf Company to extend a wharf into the tide waters of Bluehill Bay, at North Brooklin, Hancock County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Leroy R. Flye, his associates and assigns, to be known as the North Brooklin Wharf Company, are hereby authorized to erect and maintain a wharf, on the shore of Bluehill bay, county of Hancock, and to extend the same, far enough into the tide waters of said bay, to allow the landing of boats

North Brocklin Wharf Company authorized to maintain a wharf on shore of Bluehill bay.

Снар. 286

Said wharf to be located at North Brooklin. and steamers. about one and one-half miles from the head of Harriman's Cove, on the westerly side of said bay, on or near Benjamin Dodge's Point, so called.

This act shall take effect when approved. Section 2.

Approved March 18, 1905.

Chapter 286.

An Act to incorporate the Midland Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Stephen A. Nye, Frank B. Purinton and George Corporators. G. Weeks, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body corporate by the name of the Midland Power Company, with all the rights, powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and obligations of similar corporations under the general laws of this state, with power by that name to sue and be sued, to have a common seal, to establish all by-laws and regulations for the management of its affairs not repugnant to the laws of this state, and to do and perform any and all legal acts incident to similar corporations.

Said corporation is hereby authorized to make, generate, sell, distribute and supply electricity for lighting, heating, manufacturing and mechanical purposes in the town of Canaan in the county of Somerset, and in as much of the town of Fairfield in said county as lies north of a certain line running westerly from the Kennebec river, beginning at a point onehalf mile south of Shawmut Village and extending to the Smithfield line; also, so much of the town of Clinton in the county of Kennebec as lies within one mile of the east bank of the Kennebec river.

Section 3. Said corporation is further authorized to construct and maintain a dam with the right of flowage in the Carrabasset stream at a point near the location of the Ricker privilege, so called, and to acquire by purchase or otherwise, any and all other water powers, privileges and property incident thereto on said stream, and to construct and maintain dams thereon. But nothing herein shall be construed as granting to said company the right to flow existing privileges not acquired, or take any water power by right of eminent domain.

Section 4. Said corporation is hereby authorized to construct and maintain dams at the foot of Oak pond, Long pond, Sibley

-corporate name.

Authorized to distribute electricity.

-towns in which franchises may be exercised.

May maintain a dam with right of flowage.

-location of dam.

—may acquire other water power and maintain damsthereon.

Authorized to maintain dams at foot